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3Q23 Highlights

1- Expenses consider the impact of the payment of the lease, according to the IFRS16 accounting standard. But it does not take into account Depreciation and Amortization expenses, Depreciation of Right of Use (Lease), 
credit loss expense, net and other (expense) operating revenues
2 - Adjustments include: (i) other income (expenses); (ii) financial income from suppliers; and (iii) recovery of tax credits
3- According to the table on page 13 of the earnings release

Reduction in 
covenant net debt3

vs. 3Q22

Investments 
in CAPEX
in 3Q23

Net Revenue from 
Apparel
vs. 3Q22 

Gross Margin from 
Apparel +2.3p.p. 

compared to vs. 3Q22

Adjusted EBITDA2

(post IFRS16) vs. 3Q22 and 
Adjusted EBITDA margin  

of 12.7% 

R$ 
Operating expenses1 

down  3 p.p. as a 
percentage of net 
revenue vs. 3Q22 
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Operational performance 
management

Versatile collections with high perception of value 

Efficient distribution and replenishment 

Inventory efficiency

Operating cash generation

Customer experience
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Solid growth in revenue
from 

Net revenue Same store sales

R$ million and %

Merchandise
+9.1% vs 3Q22

Apparel
+12.6% vs 3Q22

Revenue growth driven by the good performance of apparel

1,185.6 
1,048.7 

1,285.2 1,329.2 
1,450.2 

0.8%
-13.9%

21.0%

0.0%

9.1%

974.8 
820.6 

1,085.5 1,133.9 
1,276.9 

3.6%

-18.2%

30.3%

0.9%

12.5%

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23
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Gross Profit Gross Margin

R$ Million and %

Merchandise
+2.6 p.p. vs 3Q22

Apparel
+2.3 p.p. vs 3Q22

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

Another quarter of growth gross margin 

Seven consecutive quarters of increasing gross margin in our apparel segment, 
driven by push-pull distribution, positive reception of our collection and dynamic 

pricing

540.5 
452.8 

569.0 
635.1 

730.5 

45.6%
43.2% 44.3%

47.8%
50.4%

489.2 
395.9 

535.2 
586.8 

690.8 

50.2%
48.2%

49.3%

51.8%

54.1%
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Operating expenses¹ 

Improvement in 
our operating 

leverage

33.4%
37.0% 38.4% 38.1%

35.1%

R$ Milllion

% Sales and G&A expenses as a percentage of Total Net Revenue

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23 3Q23 x 3Q22

Operating Expenses:
Selling and General & 
Administrative Expenses

(415.2) (394.3) (514.6) (536.3) (540.8) 0.8%

1) Expenses include the payment of leases, as per accounting standard IFRS16. However, they exclude Depreciation, Amortization, and Right of Use (lease) Depreciation, as well as net 
credit loss expenses and Other operating income (expenses)
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Improvement in 
post-IFRS16

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA margin (post -IFRS16)

Operational recovery resulting in improved Adjusted EBITDA 

1- EBITDA considers the impact of the payment of leases, as per accounting standard IFRS16, and is adjusted for: (i) for other net operating revenue (expenses); (ii) supplier financial revenue; and (iii) recovered tax credits 

188.4

64.4 
86.8 

139.7

195.6

15.2%

6.0%

6.5%

9.9%

12.7%

40.0%

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

R$ Milllion and %



resultados 3T23
8

portfolio by the end of 3Q23

issued by late 3Q23 Average limit 

over 90 coverage

Growth of financial indicators in line with initial plan

Increase in C&A Pay revenue¹ 
toR$81.3 M

>90 past due accounts

1- Net revenue from funding and taxes
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Reduced investments reflect the rigorous evaluation of project 
returns

51.0

27,7

53.7

32.9

9.6

3,5

3,8

55.6 

11.4

10.5 

21.4

12.9

13.4 

49.1

26.7 

75.9

44.4

122.7 

93.4

46.8 

New Stores e Revamps Supply Chain Digital and Technology

R$ Million

- 49.9%

3Q19 3Q20 3Q21 3Q22 3Q23

Investment
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960.8 

1,119.6 
263.0 

(50.4 )
(53.9 )

2Q23 Final balance Operational Investments Financing 3Q23 Final balance

Cash 
R$ Million

Operating activities generated R$ 263.0 million 
in cash. Excluding the effects of prepayment of 
receivables, operating cash generation would 

have been R$ 313.0 million

The cash conversion cycle in 3Q23 was 41 days 
versus 65 days in 3Q22, a decrease of 32.8%

Controlled inventory grew 
2.3% compared to 3Q22
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R$ million 9M23 9M22 △

Gross Debt 1,720.6 2,382.7 -27.8%

(-) Cash and Short-Term Investments 1,119.6 1,236.7 -9.5%

Net Debt (601.0) (1,146.0) -47.6%

Covenant-Adjusted EBITDA1 pre-IFRS16 (LTM) 601.5 357.7 68.2%

Covenant Net Debt/Covenant-Adjusted 
EBITDA1 pre-IFRS16 (LTM) 1.0x 3.2x n/a

Total Net Debt2/ EBITDA Adjusted for 
covenants1 (LTM) 2.2x 4.5x n/a

Indebtedness

1- Adjusted EBITDA for debt covenant purposes
2- Includes commitment with Bradescard and excludes prepayment of receivables
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Questions and

Q&A

If you want to ask a live question via audio, 
please raise your hand to join the queue.  
Once you are announced, a request to 
activate your mike will appear on your 
screen. Activate the mike to ask your 
question. Please ask all your questions at 
the same time.

If you would prefer, write your question 
directly into the Q&A icon on the lower part 
of your screen.

RaiseHand
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Disclaimer:
The information contained in this document and related to 
business outlook, projections of operating and financial results 
and any information related to the growth outlook for C&A 
Modas are based excursively on Management expectations on 
future business. Said expectations depend substantially on 
market conditions, the performance of the Brazilian economy, 
the industry and international markets, and are subject to 
change without notice.

Contacts:
Laurence Gomes | CFO and IRO
Carolina Martins
carolina.martins@cea.com.br
Leandra Baptista
Leandra.baptista@cea.com.br
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